cash flow from operations, the Group has adequate financial resources to fund

its investment projects.

In January 2001, the Group repaid the non-recourse Guangzhou-Shenzhen

Superhighway syndicated bank loan (“GSZ syndicated bank loan”) of US$296

million, which was taken up by the joint venture itself with a 10-year bank loan.

6 2000/2001 Interim Report Hopewell Holdings Limited

The majority of the Group’s borrowings has been used to make interest-bearing

loans to co-operative joint ventures. Against the total net debt of HK$9,613

million (30.6.2000: HK$10,197 million), the Group has advanced HK$10,208 million

(30.6.2000: HK$10,233 million) as loans to the joint ventures, which more than

offset the Group’s borrowings. Interest expenses on the borrowings were

substantially covered by interest income from joint ventures.

The Group’s capitalization structure (comprising shareholders’ equity and

borrowings) as at 31st December, 2000 is set out as follows, together with a

proforma indicating the Group’s capitalization structure after repayment of GSZ

syndicated bank loan in January 2001:

Proforma Actual Actual

As at 31.12.2000 31.12.2000 30.6.2000

HK$ million HK$ million HK$ million

Equity 13,777 13,777 13,643

Net corporate debt 2,672 2,672 2,697

Project debt -

– GSZ syndicated bank loan

(non recourse) – 2,311 2,872

– 2004 & 2007 Notes

(limited recourse) 4,630 4,630 4,628

Total net debt 7,302 9,613 10,197

Total capitalization 21,678 23,989 24,289

Net corporate debt vs equity 19% 19% 20%

Total net debt vs total

capitalization 34% 40% 42%

Total net debt of HK$9,613 million as at 31st December, 2000 denominated in

US dollar, HK dollar, Maltese Lire and other currencies were HK$6,981 million,

HK$2,505 million, HK$101 million and HK$26 milion respectively. Interest cost of

the bank borrowings ranged from 6% to 11% during the first half of the financial

year.

Unsecured notes of HK$4,630 million were denominated in US dollar, consisting

of US$200 million notes maturing in 2004 and US$393.6 million notes maturing

in 2007 at the interest rate of 97/8% per annum and 101/4% per annum

respectively.

72000/2001 Interim Report Hopewell Holdings Limited